

No. 22-2142

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DOUGLAS D. SMITH,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District
of New Mexico, the Honorable Judith D. Herrera
USDC NM CR No. 18-3495 JCH

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

(No Attachments)

Aric G. Elsenheimer
Attorney for Appellant
Assistant Federal Public Defender
111 Lomas NW, Suite 501
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 346-2489
aric_elsenheimer@fd.org

July 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Because Mr. Smith’s Offense Was Not Committed in Indian Country under 18 U.S.C. § 1151, There Was No Federal Jurisdiction under 18 U.S.C. § 1152 and the Offense Was Not One Described in Chapter 53 of Title 18, United States Code. Consequently, There Was No Federal Jurisdiction under Subsection (c) of the 2005 Pueblo Lands Act Amendment.	1
1. <u>Neither the government nor its amici show that the land where Mr. Smith’s offense took place is Indian country under 18 U.S.C. § 1151 or that the § 1151 definitions do not apply.</u>	4
2. <u>The government and its amici wrongly interpret the 2005 PLA Amendment to provide for federal criminal jurisdiction over all lands within the exterior boundaries of a Pueblo. It provides only for federal jurisdiction over “any offense described in chapter 53 of title 18, United States Code” and no statute in chapter 53 of title 18 describes Mr. Smith’s offense.</u>	7
3. <u>This Court did not address in <i>Antonio</i> the jurisdiction issue Mr. Smith has raised.</u>	9
II. Congress Lacked Constitutional Authority to Assert Federal Criminal Jurisdiction over Non-Indians Who Commit Offenses on Non-Indian Land in within the City Limits of Española, New Mexico.	11

III. The District Court Wrongly Denied Mr. Smith a Downward Adjustment in his Sentencing Guidelines Offense Level for Acceptance of Responsibility. 12

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(g) 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	1, 5
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2452 (2020)	4
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co., v. Pueblo of Santa Ana</i> , 472 U.S. 237 (1985)	3, 12
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	2
<i>State of New Mexico v. Aamodt</i> , 537 F.2d 1102 (10 th Cir. 1976)	2
<i>United States v. Antonio</i> , 936 F.3d 1117 (10 th Cir. 2019)	6, 9-11
<i>United States v. Arrieta</i> , 436 F.3d 1246 (10 th Cir. 2006)	3, 12
<i>United States v. Gauvin</i> , 173 F.3d 798 (10 th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>United States v. Herriman</i> , 739 F.3d 1250 (10 th Cir. 2014)	15

Statutory and Constitutional Authority

18 U.S.C. § 1111 5

18 U.S.C. § 1151 1, 4-6, 9

18 U.S.C. § 1152 1, 4-5, 9

18 U.S.C. § 1153 1, 4-5, 9

18 U.S.C., chapter 53 1, 7-10

1924 Pueblo Lands Act, 43 Stat. 636, chapter 331 3, 11-12

2005 Pueblo Lands Act Amendment, P.L. 109-133, 119 Stat.
2573 *passim*

U.S. Const., Art. I § 8, cl.3 12

United States Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1 13

Other Authorities

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law, § 9.01 (Neil Jessup Newton
et al., eds. 2012) 5
